
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

**BEN YSURSA, in his official capacity as
Idaho Secretary of State, and
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, in his official capacity
as Idaho Attorney General,**

Petitioners,

v.

**POCATELLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; IDAHO
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS LOCAL 743;
PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS OF IDAHO, INC.;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 687; IDAHO STATE AFL-CIO, and
MARK L. HEIDEMAN, in his official capacity as
Bannock County Prosecuting Attorney,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

◆

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

◆

**Kevin A. Hall
Counsel of Record
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP
1320 Main Street / 17th Floor
Post Office Box 11070
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 799-2000**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: June 6, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IDAHO’S DECISION NOT TO DEVOTE PUBLIC RESOURCES TO AID THE POLITICAL SPEECH OF SOME PRIVATE PARTIES PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER UNDER THE NONPUBLIC FORUM DOCTRINE	4
A. Public payroll systems are nonpublic fora.....	4
B. Prohibiting the use of public payroll systems for politicking is both reasonable and viewpoint neutral	10

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EFFORTS TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN PROPERTY OF IDAHO’S STATE GOVERNMENT AND PROPERTY OF ITS POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS FOR PURPOSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT ARE CONTRARY TO PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....12

A. The Ninth Circuit distorted the Court’s decisions in *Consolidated Edison* and *ISKCON* in order to avoid applying forum analysis.....13

1. *Consolidated Edison* speaks only to when private property may be considered public property for First Amendment purposes.....13

2. The Court has previously used forum analysis to evaluate state-level speech regulations on property managed by local government units, and *ISKCON* is consistent with those cases16

B.	State legislatures have broad latitude when governing property held by political subdivisions, and the First Amendment is not designed to restrict a state government's ability to regulate its political subdivisions.....	21
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Educ. Tele. Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	5
<i>Caesar v. State</i> , 610 P.2d 517 (Idaho 1980).....	22
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	7
<i>City of Charlotte v. Local 660</i> , <i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters</i> , 426 U.S. 283 (1976).....	8
<i>City of Columbus v.</i> <i>Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	22, 23, 25

<i>City of Grangeville v. Haskin</i> , 777 P.2d 1208 (Idaho 1989)	22
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007).....	12
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	19
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	21
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	23
<i>Idaho Press Club, Inc. v. State Legislature of Idaho</i> , 132 P.3d 397 (Idaho 2006)	23
<i>Indep. Charities of Am., Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 82 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 1996).....	9

<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	6
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	5, 19
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,</i> 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,</i> 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	6, 18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n,</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	5, 7, 9, 19
<i>Pilsen Neighbors Cmty. Council v. Netsch,</i> 960 F.2d 676 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Plummer v. City of Fruitland,</i> 89 P.3d 841 (Idaho 2003).....	22
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass'n v. Heideman,</i> 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10, 12, 15, 17
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass'n v. Heideman,</i> Case No. CV-03-0256-E-BLW, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34494 (D. Idaho Nov. 23, 2005).....	7, 11

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Regan v. Taxation Without Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Rich v. Williams</i> , 341 P.2d 432 (Idaho 1959)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5
<i>S.C. Educ. Ass'n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	22
<i>United Black Cmty. Fund, Inc. v. St. Louis</i> , 800 F.2d 758 (8th Cir. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	21
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	18

Utah Education Ass’n v. Shurtleff,
512 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Williams v. Eggleston,
170 U.S. 304 (1898)..... 21

Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991)..... 22, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ID. CONST. art. XII, § 2 22

U.S. CONST. amend. I *passim*

STATUTES

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/9-25.1(b) 24

Ala. Code § 17-17-5..... 23

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103(a)(3)(A)..... 23

Cal. Gov’t Code § 8314(a) 23

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-117(1)(a)(I)..... 23-24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-610(d) 24

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 104.31(2) 24

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-203.5(a)..... 24

Id. Code Ann. § 44-2004(1) 8

Id. Code Ann. § 44-2004(2)4, 11

Id. Code Ann. § 44-2004(3)12

Id. Code Ann. § 44-2602(1)(e)11

Ind. Code § 20-7.5-1-10(c)(4).....19

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 67.870(4)24

N.Y. Educ. Law § 41419

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49-14,101.02(2)24

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.092(D)(1)24

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1346(A)24

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1346(C)24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-206(b)24

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-11-1203(1)24

W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-8-12(c).....24

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.17.128.....24

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.17.130.....24

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-13-105(b)24

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 371
